504443129 07/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4489830

		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
ENCINITAS LABORATO	ORIES, INC.		06/23/2017				
RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Name:	INTEL CO	EL CORPORATION					
Street Address:	2200 MISS	MISSION COLLEGE BOULEVARD					
City:	SANTA CL	ITA CLARA					
State/Country:	CALIFOR	ALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	95054						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5						
Property Type		Number					
PCT Number: US		2017019769					
Application Number: 62		300637					
Application Number:	623	369488	_				
Application Number:	154	443500					
· ·		443526					
	I						
CORRESPONDENCE	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	(61	2)677-3572					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that is ເ					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to th provided; if	,					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	e sent to th provided; if 612	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be s					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to th provided; if 612 am	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 iiller1@cpaglobal.com					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN C/C	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 niller1@cpaglobal.com IGELA MILLER	sent via US Mail.				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN C/C 900	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 iiller1@cpaglobal.com IGELA MILLER D CPA GLOBAL	sent via US Mail. ITE 600				
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN C/C 900 MIN	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 iiller1@cpaglobal.com IGELA MILLER D CPA GLOBAL D SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, SU	sent via US Mail. ITE 600				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN C/C 900 MIN	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 iiller1@cpaglobal.com IGELA MILLER D CPA GLOBAL D SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, SU NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402	sent via US Mail. ITE 600				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN C/C 900 MIN	e e-mail address first; if that is u that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 iiller1@cpaglobal.com IGELA MILLER D CPA GLOBAL D SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, SU NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402	sent via US Mail. ITE 600				
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to th provided; if 612 am AN C/C 900 MIN	e e-mail address first; if that is u f that is unsuccessful, it will be s 2-236-9942 iiller1@cpaglobal.com IGELA MILLER D CPA GLOBAL D SECOND AVENUE SOUTH, SUI NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 ENCINITAS ANGELA MILLER	sent via US Mail. ITE 600				

source=Encinitas Laboratories - Patent Assignment - Executed#page1.tif
source=Encinitas Laboratories - Patent Assignment - Executed#page2.tif
source=Encinitas Laboratories - Patent Assignment - Executed#page3.tif
source=Encinitas Laboratories - Patent Assignment - Executed#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Encinitas Laboratories, Inc., a California corporation, with an office at 2386 Faraday Avenue, Suite 140, Carlsbad, CA 92008 ("Assignor"), is the sole owner of the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

Intel Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with an office at 2200 Mission College Blvd. Santa Clara, CA 95054 ("<u>Purchaser</u>"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the related rights described below.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby absolutely, irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Purchaser (on behalf of it and its successors and assigns), free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, and Purchaser hereby accepts, all right, title and interest that may exist today and in the future in and to any and all:

(1) Patents;

Americas 92740032

- (2) patents and patent applications to which any of the patents or patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> directly or indirectly claims, or forms the basis for, priority anywhere in the world, including the right of priority;
- (3) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications and divisions of any of the items listed in (1) or (2) of this Patent Assignment ("Assignment");
- (4) foreign counterparts to any of the items listed in (1), (2) or (3) of this Assignment, including utility models, inventors' certificates, industrial design protection and any other form of governmental grants or issuances for the protection of inventions, designs or discoveries;
- (5) inventions, invention disclosures, designs and discoveries described in the items listed in (1) through (4) of this Assignment;
- (6) patents that issue from any of the items listed in (1) through (5) of this Assignment;
- (7) claims, causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and whether known or unknown, under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (6) of this Assignment, including all rights to pursue and collect damages, costs, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current or future infringement of the Patents and including rights afforded under 35 U.S.C. § 154(d);
- (8) royalties, income, proceeds, and other payments due as of the date hereof or hereafter under or arising from any of the items listed in (1) through (7) of this Assignment; and
- (9) rights to apply for, file, register, maintain, extend and renew in any or all countries of the world patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and other governmental grants or issuances of any kind related to any of

PATENT REEL: 042903 FRAME: 0548

the items listed in (1) through (8) of this Assignment.

Assignor shall execute and deliver any instruments, and do and perform any other acts and things as may be requested by Purchaser or otherwise reasonably necessary or desirable for effecting and evidencing the assignments contemplated hereby, including the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of any instruments.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other patent office to issue any and all patents, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances pertaining to any of the items assigned hereunder in the name of Purchaser.

The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated $(N_{CRI}, 24, 2017)$ (the "APA"), to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of the parties hereto with respect to the Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the APA shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any direct and irresolvable conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the APA, the terms of the APA shall control.

This Assignment will be deemed to be made and in all respects will be interpreted, construed and governed by and in accordance with the Laws of the State of Delaware without regard to the conflicts of laws principles thereof.

This Assignment will inure to the benefit of Purchaser and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and is binding upon Assignor and its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

PATENT REEL: 042903 FRAME: 0549

Americas 92740032

Assignor, by its duly authorized representative, has executed this Assignment on the date set forth below.

DATE: JONE 14 , 2017 ENCINITAS LABORATORIES, INC. Restrie Ind of Bv: Printed/Typed Name 100 Title: Signature STATE OF Hrizona) ss. COUNTY OF MANICON On this day of June , 2017, personally appeared before me, John Brishur, to me known and known to me to be the person aforesaid, who duly acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be his or her voluntary act and deed, and as ('D of Bristas Labs did execute the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. (Seal)



Notary Public in and for the state of 147

Reynolds MIK.

My appointment expires on: 02/15/2021

ACCEPTED: 2017 DATE:

INTEL CORPORATION

By: Printed/Typed Name Title:

Signature

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Americas 92740032

PATENT REEL: 042903 FRAME: 0550

<u>Schedule 1</u>

Patent Title	Country	Filing Date	Issue Date	Application No.	Patent No.
Improved RFID Systems and Methods	US	February 27, 2017	N/A	PCT/US17/19769	N/A
Motion Sensor Co-Located with RFID Reader/ Probabilistic Inventory Application for RFID Reader	US	February 26, 2016	N/A	62/300,637	N/A
Autonomous Algorithms to Control a Network of RFID Readers for Optimized Asset Tracking and Inventory Management	US	August 1, 2016	N/A	62/369,488	N/A
Probabilistic Inventory RFID Method And System	US	February 27, 2017	N/A	15/443,500	N/A
Method And Apparatus For Selective Deep Scan Using A Motion Sensor Co-Located With RFID Reader	US	February 27, 2017	N/A	15/443,526	N/A

Americas 92740032

RECORDED: 07/05/2017